



\$~6 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 1181/2014 & CM APPL. 21214/2014

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD.....Appellant

Through:

versus

G C AGGARWAL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. S.N. Parashar & Mr. Ritik Singh,
Advocates for R-2.

7

+ MAC.APP. 535/2016

G C AGGARWAL & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. S.N. Parashar & Mr. Ritik Singh,
Advocates.

versus

SOMVEERPAL & ORS (RELINACE GENERAL INSURANCE CO
LTD)

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

24.03.2026

1. *Mr. A.K. Soni*, counsel for the appellants, has relied upon the decision in *Noorjadi Khatoon and Another v. Pinku Yadav & Others* 2015 SCC Online Del 9949, to contend that amount received on account of the Group Accident Policy, approximately *Rs. 20 lakhs*, ought to have been adjusted by the MACT, while awarding compensation.

2. *Mr. S.N. Parashar*, counsel for claimant, on the other hand relied upon



order of the Supreme Court in ***Pramod Kumar Tiwari v Premlal Gautam & Ors.*** in SLP(C) no. 26620/2023, to contend that benefits received from insurance policy cannot be deducted from the amount of compensation.

3. List on 24th April 2026.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 24, 2026/da